

## **Rule Self-Certification**

October 29, 2012

Office of the Secretary Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Center 1155 21<sup>st</sup> Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

Re: Emergency Rule Certification Reference File SR-NFX-2012-33

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended ("Act"), and Section 40.6 of the regulations promulgated by the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("Commission") under the Act, the NASDAQ OMX Futures Exchange, Inc. ("NFX" or "Exchange") submits this self-certification to amend its trading calendar. NFX will be closed for business on Monday, October 29, 2012 due to substantial inclement weather related to Hurricane Sandy. The Exchange implemented the emergency action by closing the Exchange on this day. This filing is effective today.

NFX senior management utilized its emergency powers on October 28, 2012 and determined to close the Exchange on Monday, October 29, 2012 pursuant to Rule 60(d) because the physical functions of the Exchange are, or are threatened to be, severely and adversely affected by substantial inclement weather and may result in power failures and communications breakdowns related to Hurricane Sandy. All NASDAQ OMX US markets will similarly close on October 29, 2012.

NFX believes that Hurricane Sandy may have a severe, adverse effect upon the functioning of NFX. Senior management has determined that immediate action to close the Exchange is required as the proper functioning of NFX is necessary to operate a fair and orderly market.

Commodity Futures Trading Commission October 29, 2012 SR-NFX-2012-33 Page 2

There were no opposing views among NFX's Board of Directors, members or market participants. NFX utilized emergency authority granted in Rule 60 to file this rule change. NFX hereby certifies that this amendment to its trading days complies with the Commodity Exchange Act and regulations thereunder. The Exchange also certifies that a notice of pending certification with the Commission and a copy of this submission have been concurrently posted on the Exchange's website.

Regards

Daniel R. Carrigan

President

cc: Mr. J. Goodwin

National Futures Association